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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The diagnostic performance evaluation of SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis 

Duo rapid test in southern Ethiopia: a cross-sectional study 

AUTHORS  Shimelis, Techalew; Tadesse, Endale 
 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Workineh Torben 
Tulane University, TNPRC, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors of the manuscript titled ‘Performance evaluation of 
point-of-care test for dual detection of syphilis and HIV’ have tried to 
demonstrate the significance/volubility of the syphilis and HIV dual 
detection kits in a very problematic setting. That is a great aspiration 
of the authors who have tried to add more understanding in the field.  
 
Major comments:  
 
 
First of all, the effort of the authors to assess the performance of 
syphilis-HIV dual point-of-care detection test kits is a very interesting 
piece of work that should be encouraged. Because the study was 
conducted in a setting where real problems exist and it could have 
significant input. However, it may be very helpful to explore more 
information about the subject and a little expand the background and 
the discussion sections.  
 
Minor comments:  
I have tried to make some changes in the following:  
Objective: To determine the diagnostic performance of the SD 
BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo rapid test.  
 
Participants: Serum samples were obtained from HIV-infected 
people and voluntary counseling and testing (VCT) clients. The 
samples were originally collected to investigate an epidemiology of 
syphilis in HIV patients. The performance of the test to detect HIV 
was evaluated using 400 (200 HIV positive and 200 HIV negative) 
samples. Also, its performance to detect syphilis was evaluated 
using 85 syphilis positive and 100 syphilis negative serum samples. 
Participants under 15 years of age and syphilis treated patients and 
those with below 50 cells/μl CD4 T-cell counts were excluded.  
 
Results: The respective sensitivity, specificity, positive predictive 
value (PPV) and negative predictive value (NPV) of the SD BIOLINE 
HIV/syphilis Duo test were 100, 99.5, 99.5 and 100%, for HIV and 
97.6, 96, 95.4 and 98% for syphilis testing. In reference to TPHA, 
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false positive and false negative tests were 4 and 2 respectively. 
The Kappa values were 0.99 for HIV testing and 0.94 for syphilis 
testing  
 
Conclusion: The excellent performance of the test SD BIOLINE 
HIV/syphilis Duo test to detect HIV as well as syphilis facilitates the 
integration of syphilis testing and treatment to the already 
established HIV prevention program, especially in pregnant women 
and ultimately contributing in dual elimination goals of HIV and 
syphilis infections.  
 
Additional few things:  
1. I would change lines 7-12 to- Sexually transmitted infection (STI) 
is one of the major public health problems worldwide, especially in 
developing countries where access to adequate diagnostic and 
treatment facilities are very limited or non-existent…  
2. …Africa, South and Southeast Asia…  
3. Introduction, the second paragraph, … In Ethiopia, syphilis has 
been reported for centuries yet the health and socio-economic 
impacts of the disease is still not well known due to several factors 
like social stigma and associated underreporting, asymptomatic 
nature of the disease, and lack of diagnostic facilities (6). Inadequate 
studies testified the syphilis prevalence that ranges from 1% to 
10.9% in diverse risk groups such as pregnant women, blood 
donors, homeless individuals and elderly people (7-10). Moreover, 
the antenatal care (ANC)-based sentinel surveillances showed 
increasing prevalence of the disease from 1.8% in the year 2003 to 
2.7% in 2005 and then viewed being stabilized at 2.3% in 2007 and 
2009…  
4. Lines 45-… As a result of shared transmission routes, syphilis-
HIV co-infection is predominantly a common public health problem 
(15). We previously reported an eightfold sero-prevalence of syphilis 
in HIV- infected patients compared to HIV-uninfected individuals in 
Addis Ababa (16). It was also shown from a previous investigation 
that dual infection among ANC attendees raised…  
5. Line 35…in Ethiopia where the infections are prevalent. Line 38… 
performance of SD BIOLINE HIV/Syphilis Due test kit…  
 
Methods  
 
6. Line 47 ‘participants’ make a more illustrative subtitle.  
7. Line 53… collected sera prior to the current investigation for the 
purpose of a study…  
8. Page 6/16, line 3-6…(VCT) clients. Participants of age <15 years 
and those who might have previously taken syphilis treatment were 
excluded. The performance of the kits …  
9. Line 19. Please change test methods to ’HIV and Syphilis Dual 
Test’  
10. Please change ‘Statistical methods to ‘Statistical Analysis’  
11. In the Results section, please change line 43 ‘participants’ to a 
more descriptive subtitle like ‘HIV-Syphilis dual screening results’.  
12. Page 8/16, please change line 40 ‘test results to may be ‘HIV 
and Syphilis dual screening results’.  
13. The first 4 lines… The results of the SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis 
Duo test kit are presented in table 2. The test has correctly 
determined HIV sero-status in all samples except in a sample that 
was found false positive. The assay generated similar results with 
ELISA tests of the samples by KHB or STAT-PAK.  
14. Page 9/16, line 33…I do not think that the subtitle’ Estimates’ is 
helpful, you may either avoid or change it.  
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15. Page 9/16, line 46…RDT and reference methods were…  
16. Page 10/16, line 30… performance of the…., and line 
56…..money and labor.  
17. Page 11/16, line 6…a comparable performance was…, line 18. 
The test does not require special laboratory set-up,…Line 
22…(whole blood, serum or plasma) can be used for the test as well 
a…Line 27… value of the test depends on the prevalence of a 
particular infection, the test may also demonstrate…Line 
49…resource-constrained parts of the world.  
18. Page12/16, line 9-12. However, this study was focused to 
evaluate…………using serum samples. The last line of the 
paragraph, …conditions may be very helpful to address.  
19. Page12/16, the last paragraph: In summary, the excellent 
sensitivity and specificity of the SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test 
for dual detection of HIV and syphilis indicates a noteworthy 
application of the test to screen various sub-population including 
pregnant women, blood donors and patients with clinical indications 
of STIs. With this test kit, integration of syphilis to the already 
established HIV prevention program would facilitate dual elimination 
of HIV and syphilis as well. Further evaluation of HIV rapid testing 
algorithm and consideration of tests with such major breakthrough 
could facilitate the global efforts of HIV and syphilis control.  
 
Please look at your references very carefully, if you can try to use 
endnote or reference manager.  
 
My decision  
This manuscript has valuable piece of information, thus I would 
recommend publication of the manuscript on the BMJ Open.   

 

REVIEWER Paul Drain 
Massachusetts General Hospital,  
Harvard Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors conducted a retrospective study to evaluate the 
performance of a rapid point-of-care diagnostic for HIV and syphilis. 
They performed the testing in a controlled laboratory environment 
with stored specimens. The authors are right to suggest that we 
should better incorporate syphilis screening during pre-natal care. In 
general, they have a nice study that is supported by other 
publication. A nice strength of the study was further assessment of 
the samples that produced discordant results.  
 
A major limitation of the analyses was excluding CD4 count. 
Perhaps the syphilis test had disagreement only among patients with 
a low CD4 count (<100). If so, this would be helpful to know. 
Therefore, the authors should provide the median CD4 count in the 
cohort characteristics paragraph, and describe the CD4 count for 
those with discordant results.  
 
Additional limitations of the study are that the authors used stored 
sera to evaluate the test and the lack of assessment on clinical 
outcomes (i.e. a prospective study). The study would have been 
much stronger if they had assessed finger-prick blood (as intended 
by the manufacturer) in real time at the clinical point-of-care – and 
followed the outcomes of patients. These limitations should be 
described in the limitations section.  
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Table 1 is not very helpful. Since this is a retrospective study, the 
categorization of syphilis by HIV status is arbitrary (i.e. selected by 
the researchers). Instead, Table 1 would be more helpful to show 
the demographic results of their population – mean age, gender, 
HIV+, median CD4 count, etc.  
 
On the value/importance of diagnostics POC testing in resource-
limited settings, the authors should also cite, Drain et al. “Diagnostic 
point-of-care tests in resource-limited settings” Lancet Infect Dis 
2014; 14:239-49. NIHMS566495. PMCID: PMC4016042.  
 
The manuscript is well written and worthy of publication with minor 
revisions.  

 

 

REVIEWER Christopher Fairley 
Monash University Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper that describes a simple project looking at 
a rapid test for syphilis and HIV- in the one test. It is particularly well 
done considering it originates in Africa.  
 
I have two main concerns.  
 
1. I don’t think that the method of HIV testing is well described. A 
figure would be very useful to describe this.  
2. The second issue relates to the first issue. If the HIV positive 
samples come from only those tested with a rapid test, then this will 
favour a good result for sensitivity. In contrast if the sample was 
positive initially with a 4th generation test, then it is likely to have 
more recently infected individuals. This will influence the result. It 
was very hard for me to determine the characteristics of the sample. 
Adding a figure would help. The authors then need to discuss this in 
detail.  
 
 
I have some other minor comments.  
 
 
The abstract should contain actual data n/N and 95% confidence 
intervals for the proportions.  
 
 
A diagram may help understanding the testing methods used. The 
methods seems to suggest something different to the results (e.g. 
were all samples tested by EIA for HIV?).  
 
I’d suggest that at the bottom of each table a description of what the 
‘reference’ testing was would be useful.  
 
No detail is provided on the stage of syphilis whether it has been 
treated or not. Again readers may wish to know this when assessing 
the date. 
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REVIEWER Jason Ong 
University of Melbourne, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your article. It is well written 
and confirms what is known about the SD Bioline HIV/Syphilis Duo 
rapid test. Here are some suggestions to make the paper better.  
 
1) Your title should be more informative - it is rather general at the 
moment. Please include in the title the terms "SD Bioline 
HIV/Syphilis Duo rapid test", and the setting for the study i.e. 
"Ethiopia" and the type of study "cross-sectional study"  
 
2) please define KHB and STAT-PAK in your abstract. Some people 
may only have access to your abstract and not your whole paper so 
you need to spell out what KHB and STAT-PAK are.  
 
3) Why have you chosen to have 85 syphilis positive and 100 
syphilis negative sera... why not just 85 and 85?  
 
4) Why did you exclude participants under the age of 15 and CD4 
<50?  
 
5) MAJOR CONCERN = You need to justify in your introduction why 
you had to conduct this study - because we already know that SD 
Bioline HIV/Syphilis Duo performs well e.g. another article recently 
published by Omoding, et al in BMC Research Notes 2014 also 
show figures similar to yours.  
 
6) typo - under article focus (page 3) - algorithm not algorism  
 
7) please define what you mean by "advanced techniques" and 
"various conditions" under Strengths and Limitations of the study 
(page 3)  
 
8) typo page 4 3rd last line - replace "raised" with "rose". Same 
sentence - the percentages don't seem very different to me... were 
these statistically significantly different?  
 
9) typo - page 5 - first line - subpopulations not subpopulation  
 
10) page 7 - laboratory technologist - was it only one person? What 
was his/her training or expertise?  
 
11) Page 11 - 2nd paragraph - the first 2 sentences reads rather 
awkwardly. Can you please rephrase?  
 
12) page 12 - last sentence of your conclusion - you call for a 
revision of the HIV rapid testing algorithm. What is the revision you 
suggest? Is it to use dual testing for all populations? certain 
subpopulations (e.g. antenatal), etc... please make this clearer.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer Comments  

 

We thank the Editor and all the reviewers for their useful comments and suggestions. Their comments 

have improved the manuscript effectively. We have included almost all of their suggestions and below 

we present a point-by-point response to their comments.  

 

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:  

 

Reviewer 1  

Name Workineh Torben, PhD  

Institution and Country Tulane University, TNPRC, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Comment: The authors of the manuscript titled ‘Performance evaluation of point-of-care test for dual 

detection of syphilis and HIV’ have tried to demonstrate the significance/volubility of the syphilis and 

HIV dual detection kits in a very problematic setting. That is a great aspiration of the authors who 

have tried to add more understanding in the field.  

Response: Thank you very much for your constructive comments  

 

Major comments: First of all, the effort of the authors to assess the performance of syphilis-HIV dual 

point-of-care detection test kits is a very interesting piece of work that should be encouraged. 

Because the study was conducted in a setting where real problems exist and it could have significant 

input. However, it may be very helpful to explore more information about the subject and a little 

expand the background and the discussion sections.  

Response: Comment well accepted and amendment has been made accordingly.  

 

Minor comments:  

I have tried to make some changes in the following:  

Objective: To determine the diagnostic performance of the SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo rapid test.  

 

Participants: Serum samples were obtained from HIV-infected people and voluntary counseling and 

testing (VCT) clients. The samples were originally collected to investigate an epidemiology of syphilis 

in HIV patients. The performance of the test to detect HIV was evaluated using 400 (200 HIV positive 

and 200 HIV negative) samples. Also, its performance to detect syphilis was evaluated using 85 

syphilis positive and 100 syphilis negative serum samples. Participants under 15 years of age and 

syphilis treated patients and those with below 50 cells/μl CD4 T-cell counts were excluded.  

 

Results: The respective sensitivity, specificity, positive predictive value (PPV) and negative predictive 

value (NPV) of the SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test were 100, 99.5, 99.5 and 100%, for HIV and 

97.6, 96, 95.4 and 98% for syphilis testing. In reference to TPHA, false positive and false negative 

tests were 4 and 2 respectively. The Kappa values were 0.99 for HIV testing and 0.94 for syphilis 

testing  

 

Conclusion: The excellent performance of the test SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test to detect HIV as 

well as syphilis facilitates the integration of syphilis testing and treatment to the already established 

HIV prevention program, especially in pregnant women and ultimately contributing in dual elimination 

goals of HIV and syphilis infections.  

 

Response: We have made all the suggested revision  
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Comment: Additional few things:  

1. I would change lines 7-12 to- Sexually transmitted infection (STI) is one of the major public health 

problems worldwide, especially in developing countries where access to adequate diagnostic and 

treatment facilities are very limited or non-existent…  

2. …Africa, South and Southeast Asia…  

3. Introduction, the second paragraph, … In Ethiopia, syphilis has been reported for centuries yet the 

health and socio-economic impacts of the disease is still not well known due to several factors like 

social stigma and associated underreporting, asymptomatic nature of the disease, and lack of 

diagnostic facilities (6). Inadequate studies testified the syphilis prevalence that ranges from 1% to 

10.9% in diverse risk groups such as pregnant women, blood donors, homeless individuals and 

elderly people (7-10). Moreover, the antenatal care (ANC)-based sentinel surveillances showed 

increasing prevalence of the disease from 1.8% in the year 2003 to 2.7% in 2005 and then viewed 

being stabilized at 2.3% in 2007 and 2009…  

4. Lines 45-… As a result of shared transmission routes, syphilis-HIV co-infection is predominantly a 

common public health problem (15). We previously reported an eightfold sero-prevalence of syphilis 

in HIV- infected patients compared to HIV-uninfected individuals in Addis Ababa (16). It was also 

shown from a previous investigation that dual infection among ANC attendees raised…  

5. Line 35…in Ethiopia where the infections are prevalent. Line 38… performance of SD BIOLINE 

HIV/Syphilis Due test kit…  

 

Methods  

 

6. Line 47 ‘participants’ make a more illustrative subtitle.  

7. Line 53… collected sera prior to the current investigation for the purpose of a study…  

8. Page 6/16, line 3-6…(VCT) clients. Participants of age <15 years and those who might have 

previously taken syphilis treatment were excluded. The performance of the kits …  

9. Line 19. Please change test methods to ’HIV and Syphilis Dual Test’  

10. Please change ‘Statistical methods to ‘Statistical Analysis’  

11. In the Results section, please change line 43 ‘participants’ to a more descriptive subtitle like ‘HIV-

Syphilis dual screening results’.  

12. Page 8/16, please change line 40 ‘test results to may be ‘HIV and Syphilis dual screening results’.  

13. The first 4 lines… The results of the SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test kit are presented in table 

2. The test has correctly determined HIV sero-status in all samples except in a sample that was found 

false positive. The assay generated similar results with ELISA tests of the samples by KHB or STAT-

PAK.  

14. Page 9/16, line 33…I do not think that the subtitle’ Estimates’ is helpful, you may either avoid or 

change it.  

15. Page 9/16, line 46…RDT and reference methods were…  

16. Page 10/16, line 30… performance of the…., and line 56…..money and labor.  

17. Page 11/16, line 6…a comparable performance was…, line 18. The test does not require special 

laboratory set-up,…Line 22…(whole blood, serum or plasma) can be used for the test as well a…Line 

27… value of the test depends on the prevalence of a particular infection, the test may also 

demonstrate…Line 49…resource-constrained parts of the world.  

18. Page12/16, line 9-12. However, this study was focused to evaluate…………using serum samples. 

The last line of the paragraph, …conditions may be very helpful to address.  

19. Page12/16, the last paragraph: In summary, the excellent sensitivity and specificity of the SD 

BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test for dual detection of HIV and syphilis indicates a noteworthy 

application of the test to screen various sub-population including pregnant women, blood donors and 

patients with clinical indications of STIs. With this test kit, integration of syphilis to the already 

established HIV prevention program would facilitate dual elimination of HIV and syphilis as well. 
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Further evaluation of HIV rapid testing algorithm and consideration of tests with such major 

breakthrough could facilitate the global efforts of HIV and syphilis control.  

 

Please look at your references very carefully, if you can try to use endnote or reference manager.  

 

Response: We have made all the requested revision  

 

Comment: My decision  

This manuscript has valuable piece of information, thus I would recommend publication of the 

manuscript on the BMJ Open.  

Response: We are most grateful for your valuable comments and inputs  

 

Reviewer 2  

Name Paul Drain  

Institution and Country Massachusetts General Hospital,  

Harvard Medical School  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Review for BMJ Open  

Manuscript # bmjopen-2014-007371  

“Performance evaluation of point-of-care test for dual detection of syphilis and HIV infections”  

 

 

Comment: The authors conducted a retrospective study to evaluate the performance of a rapid point-

of-care diagnostic for HIV and syphilis. They performed the testing in a controlled laboratory 

environment with stored specimens. The authors are right to suggest that we should better 

incorporate syphilis screening during pre-natal care. In general, they have a nice study that is 

supported by other publication. A nice strength of the study was further assessment of the samples 

that produced discordant results.  

 

Response: Thank you very much for your constructive comments  

 

Comment: A major limitation of the analyses was excluding CD4 count. Perhaps the syphilis test had 

disagreement only among patients with a low CD4 count (<100). If so, this would be helpful to know. 

Therefore, the authors should provide the median CD4 count in the cohort characteristics paragraph, 

and describe the CD4 count for those with discordant results.  

Response: We originally excluded HIV infected clients with a CD4+ T–cell count ≤ 50 cells/µl 

assuming that serological tests might be unreliable in a state of severe immunosuppression. We have 

now specified the median CD4+ T–cell count for HIV infected clients and those discordant samples.  

 

Comment: Additional limitations of the study are that the authors used stored sera to evaluate the test 

and the lack of assessment on clinical outcomes (i.e. a prospective study). The study would have 

been much stronger if they had assessed finger-prick blood (as intended by the manufacturer) in real 

time at the clinical point-of-care – and followed the outcomes of patients. These limitations should be 

described in the limitations section.  

 

Response: The manufacturer recommends using whole blood, serum or plasma. But we tested only 

serum samples collected recently for an investigation assessing the epidemiology of syphilis. We 

agree with the comment and specified it in the discussion section.  

 

Comment: Table 1 is not very helpful. Since this is a retrospective study, the categorization of syphilis 
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by HIV status is arbitrary (i.e. selected by the researchers). Instead, Table 1 would be more helpful to 

show the demographic results of their population – mean age, gender, HIV+, median CD4 count, etc.  

Response: We have tried to summarize the mean age, gender, and HIV status and median CD 4 

count in text. Assuming that table 1 gives piece of information about the HIV sero-status of the 

samples analyzed for syphilis, we have preferred to keep it. For instance, readers may easily learn 

how many of the samples we tested were co-infected with HIV and syphilis.  

 

Comment: On the value/importance of diagnostics POC testing in resource-limited settings, the 

authors should also cite, Drain et al. “Diagnostic point-of-care tests in resource-limited settings” 

Lancet Infect Dis 2014; 14:239-49. NIHMS566495. PMCID: PMC4016042.  

Response: Your comment is well taken and the suggested article is now cited  

 

Comment: The manuscript is well written and worthy of publication with minor revisions.  

Response: We are most grateful for your valuable comments and inputs  

 

Reviewer 3  

Name Fairley  

Institution and Country Monash University Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Comment: This is a well written paper that describes a simple project looking at a rapid test for 

syphilis and HIV- in the one test. It is particularly well done considering it originates in Africa.  

 

Response: Thank you very much for your constructive comments  

 

Comment: I have two main concerns.  

1. I don’t think that the method of HIV testing is well described. A figure would be very useful to 

describe this.  

2. The second issue relates to the first issue. If the HIV positive samples come from only those tested 

with a rapid test, then this will favour a good result for sensitivity. In contrast if the sample was positive 

initially with a 4th generation test, then it is likely to have more recently infected individuals. This will 

influence the result. It was very hard for me to determine the characteristics of the sample. Adding a 

figure would help. The authors then need to discuss this in detail.  

Response: We have now shown the testing structure in diagram hoping that it improves clarity. We 

have also described a limitation with respect to HIV testing methods in the discussion section.  

 

Comment: I have some other minor comments.  

The abstract should contain actual data n/N and 95% confidence intervals for the proportions.  

Response: We would be glad to accommodate your comment here. But, since the word count allowed 

for abstract is limited to 300 words, we have failed to specify the 95% confidence intervals for each 

parameter.  

 

Comment: A diagram may help understanding the testing methods used. The methods seems to 

suggest something different to the results (e.g. were all samples tested by EIA for HIV?).  

Response: Comment well taken and a diagram showing the testing structure has now been presented  

 

Comment: I’d suggest that at the bottom of each table a description of what the ‘reference’ testing 

was would be useful.  

Response: We have now specified it  

 

Comment: No detail is provided on the stage of syphilis whether it has been treated or not. Again 
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readers may wish to know this when assessing the date.  

Response: This evaluation was performed on samples collected for other study. Participants found 

infected with syphilis were originally treated. I have now specified this information in the method 

section  

 

Reviewer 4  

Reviewer Name Jason Ong  

Institution and Country University of Melbourne, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

Comment : Thank you for the opportunity to review your article. It is well written and confirms what is 

known about the SD Bioline HIV/Syphilis Duo rapid test. Here are some suggestions to make the 

paper better.  

Response: Thank you very much for your constructive comments  

 

Comment 1) Your title should be more informative - it is rather general at the moment. Please include 

in the title the terms "SD Bioline HIV/Syphilis Duo rapid test", and the setting for the study i.e. 

"Ethiopia" and the type of study "cross-sectional study"  

Response: Your comment is well taken and we have now revised the title accordingly  

 

Comment: 2) please define KHB and STAT-PAK in your abstract. Some people may only have 

access to your abstract and not your whole paper so you need to spell out what KHB and STAT-PAK 

are.  

Response: We are not sure whether we get the point of this comment. But since the word count 

allowed for abstract is limited to 300 words, we have failed to specify the name of the manufacturer 

for each product.  

 

Comment: 3) Why have you chosen to have 85 syphilis positive and 100 syphilis negative sera... why 

not just 85 and 85?  

Response: Sensitivity and specificity are expressed in percentage. Thus, we assumed analyzing 100 

samples would be appropriate to estimate sensitivity or specificity. Since we had enough negative 

samples, we included 100 samples for estimating specificity. But we have only 85 syphilis positive 

samples for estimating sensitivity.  

 

Comment: 4) Why did you exclude participants under the age of 15 and CD4 <50?  

Response: We excluded HIV infected clients with a CD4+ T–cell count ≤ 50 cells/µl at the time of our 

previous study, assuming that serological tests might be unreliable in a state of severe 

immunosuppression.  

 

Comment: 5) MAJOR CONCERN = You need to justify in your introduction why you had to conduct 

this study - because we already know that SD Bioline HIV/Syphilis Duo performs well e.g. another 

article recently published by Omoding, et al in BMC Research Notes 2014 also show figures similar to 

yours.  

Response: We have now given justification for conducting our study. Omoding et al evaluated the test 

performance in a field condition though small number of HIV (N= 16) and syphilis (N=19) positive 

samples were investigated in that study in Uganda. We included sufficient sample size to estimate the 

test performance parameters (sensitivity, specificity) for HIV as well as syphilis in Ethiopian context. In 

either case, the test showed excellent performance in two different contexts, which highlights the 

good prospect of the diagnostic product.  

 

Comment 6) typo - under article focus (page 3) - algorithm not algorism  
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Response: Correction taken  

 

Comment 7) please define what you mean by "advanced techniques" and "various conditions" under 

Strengths and Limitations of the study (page 3)  

Response: We have now modified it  

 

Comment 8) typo page 4 3rd last line - replace "raised" with "rose". Same sentence - the percentages 

don't seem very different to me... were these statistically significantly different?  

Response: We have now corrected accordingly. Yes, an increasing and decreasing trend in 

prevalence was shown in a large nation- wide surveillance results  

 

Comment 9) typo - page 5 - first line - subpopulations not subpopulation  

Response: Corrected  

 

Comment 10) page 7 - laboratory technologist - was it only one person? What was his/her training or 

expertise?  

Response: Four Laboratory professionals (Bachelor of Science Degree holders in Medical Laboratory 

Technology) with at least a year work expriance carried out the HIV rapid testing algorithm, ELISA, 

TPHA, and SD BIOLINE HIV/syphilis Duo test as specified by the manufacturer; they were blinded to 

each other test results.  

 

Comment 11): Page 11 - 2nd paragraph - the first 2 sentences reads rather awkwardly. Can you 

please rephrase?  

Response: Comments well taken and revision has been made  

 

Comment 12) page 12 - last sentence of your conclusion - you call for a revision of the HIV rapid 

testing algorithm. What is the revision you suggest? Is it to use dual testing for all populations? certain 

subpopulations (e.g. antenatal), etc... please make this clearer.  

Response: The conclusion section is now revised in a way to point out the importance of considering 

this test kit for subpopulations of interest. 
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